NANPA

North American Numbering Plan Administration

Number: PL-445

Date: December 21, 2012

Subject: NPA 725 to Overlay NPA 702 (Nevada)
Related Previous Planning Letters: None

General Description

On November 15, 2012 the Public Utilities Commission of Nevada, in Docket No. 12-06016,
approved an all services overlay and the implementation dates shown below as the relief method
for the 702 NPA. The 702 NPA generally covers all of Clark county and principally the greater
Las Vegas area; serving communities such as: Boulder City, Henderson, Las Vegas, Laughlin,
Mesquite and North Las Vegas. The new 725 NPA will serve the same geographic area
currently served by the existing 702 NPA.

Implementation of Relief Plan
Implementation of the 725 NPA overlay is as follows:

Time Date
Start of permissive 10-digit 12:01 AM Pacific |  August 3,2013
dialing.
End of permissive dialing and
start of mandatory 10-digit 12:01 AM Pacific May 3,2014
dialing
Earliest pew. NPA central office i June 3, 2014
code activation date *
Earliest date central office
codes in the new NPA may be - December 3, 2013
ordered through NANPA

* Effective Date of the New 725 NPA

During the permissive dialing period, subscribers may dial local calls within the overlay area on
either a 7-digit or 10-digit basis, but will be encouraged to dial 10-digits. After the permissive
period ends, all calls must be dialed using 10-digits.

When preparing for overlay area code relief, carriers are strongly encouraged to prepare their
switches to begin sending 10 digits prior to the mandatory 10-digit dialing conversion date for
customers.



Central Office Code Listings and NPA Map

A rate center map of the 702/725 NPA overlay is attached. Since NXX information may change
over time, please consult the NANPA website at www.nanpa.com , the LERG™ Routing Guide
(LERG) or the NXX Activity Guide (NNAG) for updated information. Information in the
LERG™ and NNAG is available by license contract from Telcordia® Routing Administration
(TRA), at 732-699-6700.

Dialing Plan

Coincident with the introduction of mandatory 10-digit dialing, the dialing plan for the 702 and
725 NPAs will be as follows:

Type of call Call terminating in Dialing plan

Local call Home NPA (HNPA) or | 10-digits (NPA-NXX-XXXX)
Foreign NPA (FNPA)

Toll call HNPA or FNPA 1 + 10-digits (1 + NPA-NXX-XXXX)

Operator Services HNPA or FNPA 0 + 10-digits (0 + NPA-NXX-XXXX)

Credit card, collect, third party

Network Testing

All international and domestic carriers should ensure that the 725 NPA has been activated
throughout their networks prior to June 3,2014. The test number to verify the routing to the new
NPA will be in service beginning March 3, 2014 through August 3, 2014. The test number to
verify the routing to the 725 NPA is: 725-725-0725. A recorded announcement will indicate the
test call has been successfully completed.

General Information

The information in this planning letter reflects detailed information about NPA relief activities.
The information has been derived from commission orders and from industry implementation
decisions. The implementation of the plan described in this letter is the responsibility of
individual service providers, and NANPA does not guarantee that the activities and plans will
occur exactly as described herein.

Contact Information

General questions regarding the relief of the 702 NPA overlay should be directed to Joe Cocke,
Senior NPA Relief Planner NANPA, on 805-520-1945. Questions of a technical nature should
be directed to the NPA coordinator of the appropriate service provider.

Attached is a list of company and contact information that is provided to assist in the
implementation of the relief plan described herein. Because this information is subject to
change, NANPA cannot guarantee the completeness or the accuracy of the attached list.




NPA RELIEF

PROJECT COORDINATORS
NAME COMPANY TELEPHONE EMAIL ID
Juan Chavez 33 Wireless 310-850-4551 33wireless@ gmail .com
George Guerra AT&T 408-635-8612 Gg2395@att.com
Katy Smith Bandwidth.com 919-297-8817 ksmith@inetwork.com
Rita Schmitz CenturyLink 608-796-5600 Rita.schmitz@centurylink.com
Bruce Bennett CenturyLink 303-707-7013 Bruce.bennett@centurylink.com
Sandra Jones Cox Comm. 404-269-7722 Sandra.Jones@cox.com
Anne Henderson Cox Comm. 404-269-8738 Anne .henderson@cox.com
Dena Hunter Cricket Comm. 303-734-7718 | dehunter@cricketcommunications.com
Ricky Keele Digital IPvoice 702-541-9195 rikeele @digitalipvoice.com

Linda Gutierrez

Ft. Mojave Telecom

928-346-2500

linfmti@ftmojave.com

Ruben Hernandez

Ft. Mojave Telecom

928-346-2500

rhernandez@ftmojave.com

Tina Aranda Hypercube 469-727-1642 Tina.aranda@h3net.com
Erika Lawrence Level 3 585-255-1037 Erika.lawrence@level3.com
Kathy Michaud Level 3 972-759-9125 Kathy.michaud@Level3.com

Felix Murrin Lincoln County Tel. 775-962-1002 felix@Icturbonet.com
Espie Creighton Metro PCS 916-984-2655 ecreighton@metropcs.com

Jennifer Pyn Metro PCS 214-570-4897 jpyn@metropcs.com

Brad Lyon Moapa Valley Tel 702-397-2117 brad@mvtel.com
Karla Wireman Mosaic Networx 415-326-4003 Karla.wireman @mosaicnetworx.com
Mark Montano Nevada Tel 602-349-6500 mmontano@citynetaz.com

Joani O’Neill Onvoy 406-496-6522 Joani.oneill@onvoy.com

Jamie Perez Pac-West 209-926-3325 jperez@pacwest.com

Debbie Tutt Pac-West 209-926-3202 dtutt@pacwest.com

Dan Meldazis Peerless Network 312-506-0933 dmeldazis@peerlessnetwork.com

Harold Oster Rio Virgin Telephone | 702-346-5211 Osterh@cuaccess.net

Karen Sprint 913-253-5373 Karen.s riepenkroger @sprint.com
Riepenkroger
Paula Campagnoli T-Mobile 925-325-3325 Paula.jordan@t-mobile.com
Liz Jacobs TelePacific 702-310-4646 ljacobs@telepacific.com
Tom Pease twtelecom 303-566-5965 Tom.pease@twtelecom.com
Kim Aragon twtelecom 303-542-6305 Kim.aragon@twtelecom.com
Francis Hill Utility Tel 209-940-1020 fhill@utilitytelephone.com
Craig Wilkins USA Mobility 972-801-0207 Craig.wilkins@usamobility.com
Yun Lee Verizon Business 516-832-2691 Yun.j.lee@verizon.com
Dana Crandall Verizon Wireless 682-831-6444 Dana.Crandall@VerizonWireless.com
Cindy Nulty Windstream 319-790-2180 Cindy.nulty @windstream.com
Ed Webber Windstream 585-340-2854 Edward.webber@winstream.com
Windstream NOC Windstream 800-742-9315
(Trouble reports)
Ruben Galvan XO Comm. 972-578-3728 Ruben.galvan@xo0.com
Kelly Faul XO Comm. 703-547-2536 Kelly.faul@xo.com
Amy Freund YMAX 267-424-4400 Amy freund @ymaxcorp.com




2Lozer 9711 Buddey sseuisng $ao Aq paonpoid r
ureunoWjulds

salepunog Ajunon n

salepunog Jajus) ajey _U

seuepunog VdN D
puaba depy

ulybne

wbyyaees

VdN 8¢6
VdN ¢vv/VdN 092

uos|aN

A3lispinog Al p Apues

uOSIapusH

sebap se

sebap se

peay ayeq
sebap seT yuoN

e

><._¢.m>0 VdN S¢Z
® VdN ¢0.

uojsapey wnoy
aunbsapy

Xe|o

Appnpyy Jaddn sbBujds uejpuy|

VdN S..

sbuuds 910409

sepual

_‘_ mum:mc VdN SEV sal}) ¥ Ajuno) ‘dey 19jua) ayey AeuaAQ VdN S22-202 YAVAIN




